Herald, a newspaper published at Clinton, Iowa, and in The DeWitt Observer, a newspaper published at DeWitt, Iowa.

Approved April 27, 1951.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The Clinton Herald, Clinton, Iowa, May 1, 1951, and in The DeWitt Observer, DeWitt, Iowa, May 3, 1951. MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.

CHAPTER 238

IOWA CENTENNIAL MEMORIAL FOUNDATION

H. F. 630

AN ACT to legalize the incorporation of the Iowa Centennial Memorial Foundation and the executive order relating to said foundation.

WHEREAS, in commemoration of the one hundredth anniversary of the State of Iowa, the Iowa Centennial Memorial Foundation was established on the fifth day of January, 1949; and

WHEREAS, the said Foundation is of general public interest; and

WHEREAS, it is deemed desirable to remove any doubt as to the validity of the incorporation and establishment of the said Foundation and the Executive Order with relation to said Foundation, therefore

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

- SECTION 1. That the incorporation of Iowa Centennial Memorial
- Foundation on the fifth day of January, 1949, and the Executive Order of the Governor of Iowa dated the fifth day of January, 1949, establish-3
- ing a charitable trust and creating the Iowa Centennial Memorial
- Foundation, and all transactions and proceedings heretofore had and 5
- taken with relation to said Iowa Centennial Memorial Foundation, are
- 7 hereby legalized, validated and confirmed.
- This act being deemed of immediate importance shall be 1
- in full force and effect from and after its passage and publication in
- The Anamosa Eureka, a newspaper published at Anamosa, Iowa, and 3
- The Monticello Express, a newspaper published at Monticello, Iowa.

Approved May 15, 1951.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in The Anamosa Eureka, Anamosa, Iowa, May 17, 1951, and in The Monticello Express, Monticello, Iowa, May 24, 1951.

MELVIN D. SYNHORST, Secretary of State.